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D Der professionelle Multisägetisch:
Schlittensäge-, Kreissäge- und 
Stichsäge-Tisch

G The professional multi-purpose 
sawing table: table for slide 
saw, circular saw and jigsaw

F La table de sciage professionnelle 
multi-fonctions: Scie à chariot, 
table pour scies circulaires et 
table pour scies sauteuses

n Professionele multifunctionele
zaagtafel: geschickt voor alle
soorten cirkelzaag- en
decoupeerzaagmachines

I Tavolo radiale multi funzioni: 
Carrello scorrevole per seghe 
circolari e seghetti

E La s ierra  de carro y  Mesa 
Profes ional ,  para una 
apl icac ión mult i funcional :  
Mesa de serrar para sierras de 
calar, sierras circulares y sierra 
de carro.

P A mesa de serração Profissional 
multi-funcinal: Serra de carro, 
Mesa para serras circulares e 
Mesa para serras Tico-Tico

K Det professionelle multi-
savbord: slædesavbord samt 
rundsavs- og stiksavsbord i et

S Det professionella Multi-
sågbordet: Slädsåg-, cirkelsåg- 
och sticksågbord

f Sahauspöytä ”home 
proffesional” Pöytäsirkkeli-, 
jiirisaha - ja pistosahapöytä

N Det proffessjonelle Multi-
sagbordet: Skyvesag-, 
sirkelsag- och stikksagbord

l Wielofunkcyjna, profesjonalna
pilarka saniowo-tarczowa.

q O επαγγελµατικ�ς 
π�λυπρι�νιστ�ρι�ς π�γκ�ς:
Π�γκ�ς παλινδρ�µικ�� 
πρι�νι��, δισκ�πρ��ν�υ και 
λεπιδ�πρ��ν�υ.

T Profesyonel Multi-Testere 
masası: Sürgülü testere-, 
Daire testere- ve Delik 
testeresi- masası
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D Ersatzteilliste

G Spare part list

F Liste de pièces de rechange

n Lijst met reserveonderdelen

I Elenco pezzi di ricambio

E Lista de recambios

P Lista de peças sobresselentes

K Liste over reservedele

S Reservdelslista

f Varaosaluettelo

N Reservdelsliste

l Lista części zamiennych

q Κατ�λ�γ�ς 
ανταλλακτικ�ν

T Yedek parça listesi

1x
117010115

1x
116620053

1x
117020113 1x

116620185

2x
116420053

4x
119800320

1x
119800317

1x
117010106

2x
119800318

2x
119800319

1x
1198003212x

117920084

4x
116620178

1x
119800321

1x
117010117

4x
117010108

4x
117010107

D Bestell Nr.

G Order No.

F n° de comm.

n Bestelnr.

I Cod. ord.

E Ref. No.

P N° de encomenda

K Best. nr.

S Bestr.

f Tilaus-no

N Bestillingsnr.

l Numer zamówienia

q Αριθµ�ς
παραγγελ�ας

T Sipariş no.

6176000

2x
117010111

1x
117010110



D Notwendiges Montagewerkzeug
G Necessary assembly tools
F Outils de montage nécessaires
n Noodzakelijk montage gereedschap
I Attrezzi necessari per il montaggio
E Herramientas de montaje necesarias
P Ferramenta de montagem necessária
K Nødvendigt montageværktøj
S Erforderliga monteringsverktyg
f Tarvittava asennustyökalu
N Nødvendig monteringsverktøy
l Opakowanie z osprzętem
q Απαρα�τητα εργαλε�α µ�νταρ�σµατ�ς
T Montaj için gerekli takım

SW
10

SW
5+6

Phillips
Nr.: 2

1x
116420052

1x
117900016

1x
116620187

1x
116620121

6117000
G/V 6112506

c 6112612

K 6112104

6112000



D Zubehörbeutel

G Bag with accessories

F Sachet avec accessoires

n Zakje met accessoires

I Sacchetto di accessori

E Bolsa de accessorios

P Saco de acessórios

K Tilbehørspose

S Tillbehörspase

f Lisätarvikepussi

N Tilbehørpose

l Opakowanie z osprzętem

q Σ�κκ�ς ε�αρτηµ�των
T Aksesuvar çantası

A
4x
M6

DIN 934

4x
M 6 x 40

DIN 604

8x
A 6,4

DIN 125

4x
M 6

DIN 315

2x
M 5

DIN 934

1x
M 6

DIN 315

4x

119900700

C
119900702

1x
M 6 x 25

DIN 933

2x
M 5 x 10

DIN 933

1x 1x 1x

1x
A 6,4

DIN 125

119900816

RB1 20x
M6

DIN 934

16x
M 6 x 16

DIN 933

4x 4x 4x

3x
B 3,5 x 16

DIN 7981

13x
M 6

DIN 934

4x
M 8 x 16

DIN 912

4x
M 6 x 25

DIN 912

1x 1x

9x
M 6 x 16

DIN 933
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RB2

4x
M 8

DIN 557

2x
M 6

DIN 934

2x
A 8,4

DIN 9021

4x
M 6 x 25

DIN 912
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M 6 x 16

DIN 933

2x
A 8,1

5x 2x
A 10,1

4x
M 6

DIN 557

119900818

RB3

4x
A 6,4

DIN 9021

2x
A 6,4

DIN 125

2x
M 6

DIN 934

2x
M 6 x 16

DIN 933

1x
M 6 x 12

DIN 933

1x4x 1x 1x

2x
A 6,4

DIN 125

119900819

RB4 1x



D Montageanleitung

G Assembly Instructions

F Instructions de montage

n Montage instrukties

I Istruzioni per montaggio

E Instrucciones de montaje

P Instrução de montagem

K Monteringsanvisning

S Montagevejledning

f Asennus Käyttöohje

N Monteringsanvisning

l Opis montażu

q "δηγ�ες 
µ�νταρ�σµατ�ς

T Montaj talimatı

1

119900816

RB1 20x
M6

DIN 934

16x
M 6 x 16

DIN 933

4x 4x 4x



119900818

RB3
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min.
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2x
A 8,4

DIN 9021
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2x
A 10,1
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A
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119900818

RB3

5

4x
M 6 x25

DIN 912

4x
M 6

DIN 557

4x
A 6,4

DIN 9021

4
D Alle Schrauben lose montieren.

G Screw all screws loosely in

F Visser toutes les vis sans les serrer

n Alle schroeven losdraaien

I Montare tutte le viti in modo lento

E Todos los tornillos deben montarse de forma suelta

P Montar frouxamente todos os parafusos.

K Alle skruer monteres løst

S Montera alla skruvarna löst

f Kiinnitä kaikki ruuvit löysästi

N Alle skruene monteres løst.

l Wrzystkie śruby luźno dokręcić.

q Μ�ντ�ρετε �λες τις ��δες �αλαρ�.
T Bütün cıvataları gevşek olarak monte ediniz.

D Zuerst Arbeitsplatte an rechte Traverse andrücken, anschließend alle vier Griffschrauben und alle vier Inbusschrauben festziehen.

G Press the work plate first against the right hand traverse, then tighten the four handle screws and the four Allen screws

F Placer tout d'abord la table de travail contre l'entretoise droite puis serrer les quatre vis de poignée et les quatre vis à six pans creux

n Allereerst werkplaat tegen rechter traverse drukken, daarna alle vier handschroeven en alle vier inbusschroeven aantrekken

I Premere dapprima il piano di lavoro contro la traversa destra e serrare poi tutte e quattro le viti con levetta di bloccaggio e tutte e quattro le viti ad esagono cavo

E Primero debe apretarse la placa de trabajo al travesaño de la derecha, y a continuación apretar los cuatro tornillos de empuñadura y los cuatro tornillos de hexágono interior

P Primeiramente, apertar a placa de trabalho contra a travessa direita. A seguir, apertar firmemente todos os parafusos carretilhados e todos os parafusos Inbus

(parafusos sextavados internos).

K Tryk først arbejdspladen fast mod den højre travers, stram derefter alle fire fingerskruer og alle fire unbracoskruer

S Tryck först arbetsskivan mot den högra tvärbalken och drag sedan åt alla fyra gripskruvarna och alla fyra insexskruvarna

f Paina ensin työlevy oikeaa poikkitukea vasten; tämän jälkeen kiristä kaikki neljä siipiruuvia ja kaikki neljä kuusiokoloruuvia

N Først trykkes arbeidsplaten mot den høyre traversen, deretter trekkes de fire grepskruene og de fire inbusskruene til.

l Dosunąc płyte roboczą do prawej belki poprzecznej, następnie dociągnać cztery śruby z uchwytami oraz cztery 

śruby z łbem okragłym z gniazdem sześciokątnym.

q Πι�στε πρ�τα τ� τραπ��ι εργασ�ας στην δε�ι� τρα��ρσα και κατ�πιν �ιδ�στε
τις τ�σσερις ��δες λα� ς και τις τ�σσερις ��δες τ!π�υ �νµπ�υς.

T İlk olarak kesim levhasını sağ traverse doğru itiniz, daha sonra her 4 Kollucıvatayı ve

4 Allen-cıvatayı sıkınız.

1.

2.
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4x
M 6 x 25

DIN 912

4x
M 8

DIN 557

4x
M 6

DIN 934

4x
M 8 x 16

DIN 912

119900817

RB2

A

D 11.. Tischplatte auf beide Führungsrohre aufstecken und Einrasten (Detail A). 22.. Schrauben auf der rechten Seite in den kreisrunden
Löchern montieren und anziehen. 33.. Schrauben auf der linken Seite in den Langlöchern lose montieren.

G 11.. Slide the table onto both guide tubes and lock them (detail A). 22.. Insert the screws into the round holes on the right hand side and
tighten them. 33.. Insert the screws into the slots on the left hand side and tighten them lightly.

F 11.. Monter la table de travail sur les deux tubes de guidage et encranter (détail A). 22.. Visser les vis dans les trous ronds du côté droit et les serrer.
33.. Visser les vis dans les trous oblongs du côté gauche.

n 11.. Tafelplaat op beide leibuizen plaatsen en inklikken (detail A). 22.. Schroeven aan de rechter kant in de ronde gaten plaatsen en aantrekken.
33.. Schroeven aan de linker kant losjes in de langgaten monteren.

I 11.. Inserire il piano del tavolo su entrambe le guide tubolari e farlo impegnare (particolare A). 22.. Montare le viti sul lato destro nei fori rotondi e
serrarle. 33.. Montare le viti sul lato sinistro nelle asole in modo che siano ancora lente.

E 11.. Colocar la tabla de mesa sobre los dos tubos de guía y encajarla (detalle A). 22.. Montar y apretar los tornillos en los agujeros redondos del
lado derecho. 33.. Montar de forma suelta los tornillos en los agujeros oblongos del lado izquierdo.

P 11.. Encaixar a placa de trabalho, em ambos os tubos condutores, e engatar (pormenor A). 22.. Montar e apertar os parafusos nos orifícios circulares,
no lado direito. 33.. Montar frouxamente os parafusos nas ranhuras, no lado esquerdo 

K 11.. Sæt bordpladen på begge føringsrør og lad den komme i indgreb (detalje A). 22.. Monter skruerne på den højre side i de cirkelrunde huller
og stram dem. 33.. Monter skruerne på den venstre side løst i langhullerne.

S 11.. Placera bordsskivan på de båda styrrören så att den låser sig (detalj A). 22.. Sätt i skruvarna på  höger sida i de cirkelrunda hålen och drag åt.
33.. Montera skruvarna på vänster sida löst i de ovala hålen.

f 11.. Työnnä pöytälevy ohjainputkille siten, että se loksahtaa kohdalleen (yksityiskohta A). 22.. Kiinnitä ruuvit oikealla puolella oleviin pyöreisiin
reikiin ja kiristä. 33.. Kiinnitä ruuvit väljästi vasemman puolen soikeisiin reikiin.

N 11.. Bordplaten settes på begge føringsrørene og settes fast (detalj A). 22.. Skruene på høyre side monteres i de sirkelrunde hullene og trekkes til.
33.. Skruene på venstre side monteres løst i de avlange hullene.

l 11.. Nałożyć płytę stołu na prowadnice rurowe tak by zadziałały zatrzaski (szczegół A). 22.. Zamontować śruby z prawej strony w okrągłych otworach i
dokręcić je. 33.. Zamontować luźno śruby z lewej strony w otworach podłużnych.

q 11.. Τ�π�θετ στε την πλ�κα τραπε�ι�! στ�υς δ!� σωλ νες �δηγ�!ς και α% στε την να στερεωθε�.(Λεπτ. Α). 22.. Μ�ντ�ρετε τις ��δες
της δε�ι�ς πλευρ�ς µ�σα στις στρ�γγυλ�ς �π�ς και �ιδ�στε τες. 33.. Μ�ντ�ρετε �αλαρ� τις ��δες της αριστερ ς πλευρ�ς στις
µακρ�στενες �π�ς.

T 11.. Makina levhasını her iki kılavuz boruya sokup kilitleyiniz (Detay A). 22..Sağ taraftaki cıvataları yuvarlak deliklere takıp sıkınız.
33.. Sol taraftaki cıvataları oval deliklere monte ediniz.

A

A
1.

3.

2.

8a
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D 44.. Tisch bis Anschlag in Pfeilrichtung schieben, Schrauben auf der linken Seite (A) anziehen. 55.. Tisch bis Anschlag in Pfeilrichtung schieben,

Schrauben auf der linken Seite (B) anziehen.

G 44.. Push the table in direction of arrow to the end stop, tighten the screws on the left hand side (A). 55.. Push the table in direction of arrow to
the end stop, tighten the screws on the left hand side (B).

F 44.. Pousser la table dans le sens de la flèche jusqu'en butée et serrer les vis du côté gauche (A). 55.. Pousser la table dans le sens de la flèche
jusqu'en butée et serrer les vis du côté gauche (B).

n 44.. Tafel in pijlrichtin tot aan de aanslag schuiven, schroeven aan de linker kant (A) aantrekken. 55.. Tafel in pijlrichting tot aan de aanslag
schuiven, schroeven aan de linker kant (B) aantrekken.

I 44.. Spingere il tavolo fino all'arresto nella direzione indicata dalla freccia, serrare le viti sul lato sinistro (A). 55.. Spingere il tavolo fino all'arresto
nella direzione indicata dalla freccia, serrare le viti sul lato sinistro (B).

E 44.. Desplazar la mesa en la sentido de la flecha, apretar los tornillos en el lado izquierdo (A). 55.. Desplazar la mesa en el sentido de la flecha,
apretar los tornillos en el lado izquierdo (B).

P 44.. Empurrar a mesa, na direcção indicada pela seta, até ao limitador de curso; apertar os parafusos do lado esquerdo (A).
55.. Empurrar a mesa, na direcção indicada pela seta; apertar os parafusos do lado direito (B).

K 44.. Skyd bordet i pilretningen helt i anslag, stram skruerne på den venstre side (A). 55.. Skyd bordet i pilretningen helt i anslag, stram skruerne
på den venstre side (B).

S 44.. Skjut bordet i pilens riktning till anslaget, drag åt skruvarna på vänster sida (A). 55.. Skjut bordet i pilens riktning till anslaget, drag åt
skruvarna på vänster sida (B).

f 44.. Työnnä pöytää nuolen suuntaan vasteeseen saakka, kiristä vasemman puolen ruuvit (A). 55.. Työnnä pöytää nuolen suuntaan vasteeseen
saakka, kiristä vasemman puolen ruuvit (B).

N 44.. Bordet skyves i pilretning inntil anslaget, skruene på venstre side (A) trekkes til. 55.. Bordet skyves i pilretning inntil anslaget, skruene på
venstre side (B) trekkes til.

l 44.. Przesunąć stół do oporu w kierunku strzałki, dokręcić śruby z lewej strony (A). 
55.. Przesunąć stół do oporu w kierunku strzałki, dokręcić śruby z lewej strony (B).

q 44.. Σ!ρατε τ� τραπ��ι πρ�ς την κατε!θυνση τ�υ ��λ�υς µ��ρι να σταθερ�π�ιηθε�, �ιδ�στε τις ��δες της αριστερ ς
πλευρ�ς (Α). 55.. Σ!ρατε τ� τραπ��ι πρ�ς την κατε!θυνση τ�υ ��λ�υς µ��ρι να σταθερ�π�ιηθε�, και �ιδ�στε τις ��δες της
αριστερ ς πλευρ�ς (Β)

T 44.. Makina levhasını ok yönünde desteğe dayanana kadar itiniz, sol taraftaki (A) cıvataları sıkıştırınız.
55.. Makina levhasını ok yönünde desteğe dayanana kadar itiniz, sol taraftaki (B) cıvataları sıkıştırınız.

4.

5.
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DIN 934
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1x
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DIN 125
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D Bedienungsanleitung
Tischkreissäge

G Instructions circular table saw
F Mode d ’emploi scie circulaire
n Gebruiksaanwijzing tafelcircelzaag
I Istruzioni per l’uso sega circolare

da banco
E Istrucciones de manejo sierra

circular de mesa

P Manual de instruções para a serra
circular de bancada

K Betjeningsvejledning
bordrundsav

S Bruksanvisning cirkelsåg
f Käyttöohje pöytäpyörösaha
N Bruksanvisning bordsirkelsag
l Instrukcja obsługi stołowej pilarki

tarczowej

q "δηγ�ες #ρ�σης για
επιτραπ$%ι� δισκ�πρ��ν�.

T Masa-Daire-Testeresi kullanma
talimatı

D Tischplatte schwenken und Handkreissäge nach beiden Markierungen ausrichten, sodaß das Sägeblatt mittig in der Spalteinlage läuft.

G Tilt the table top and align the circular saw with the two marks, so that the saw blade is exactly in the middle of the sawing gap.

F Tourner la table et aligner la scie circulaire aux deux repères dès que la lame de scie se trouve au milieu de la pièce d'insertion.

n Tafelplaat draaien en handcircelzaag in de richting van beide markeringen plaatsen zodat het zaagblad midden in de spleet draait.

I Orientare il piano del tavolo ed allineare la sega circolare secondo i due segni in modo che la lama si trovi al centro dell'inserto scanalatura.

E Girar la tabla de mesa y alinear la sierra circular de mano según ambas marcaciones, de modo que la hoja de sierra esté situado en el centro

del revestimiento de hendidura.

P Girar o tampo da mesa e alinhar a serra circular de mão, em conformidade com ambas as marcações, de modo a que a lâmina da serra, corra

pelo centro da inserção da fissura.

K Drej bordpladen og juster håndrundsaven efter begge markeringer, således at savklingen løber midt i spalteindlægget.

S Sväng bordsskivan och rikta upp handcirkelsågen efter de båda markeringarna så att sågbladet centreras i spaltinlägget.

f Käännä pöytälevyä ja suorista käsipyörösaha merkintöjen mukaan siten, että sahanterä kulkee lovikappaleen keskellä.

N Bordplaten svinges rundt, og håndsirkelsagen justeres i henhold til begge markeringene, slik at sagbladet løper sentrisk i sprekkinnlegget.

l Odwrócić płytę stołową i ustawić ręczną pilarkę tarczową według obu znaków w taki sposób, aby piła poruszala się w środku wkładki szczelinowej.

q Στρ�ψατε την πλ�κα τραπε�ι�! και τ�π�θετ στε τ� �ειρ�κ�νητ� δισκ�πρ��ν� στις δ!� σηµ�νσεις, �τσι �στε η πρι�ν�λ�µα να
περν� µ�σω της σ�ισµ ς.

T Makina levhasını çevirerek, daire testeresini testere yaprağı yarığın ortasına gelecek şekilde ayarlayıp sıkıştırınız.

1

4x

B

B



2

D AAcchhttuunngg!! Zur ausschließlichen Verarbeitung von Holz und leicht zerspanbaren Kunststoffen.

G AAtttteennttiioonn!! To be used only for the cutting of wood and easily to cut plastic materials.

F AAtttteennttiioonn!! Uniquement approprié que pour le sciage de bois et de matières plastiques.

n LLeett  oopp!! Uitsluitend bedoeld voor de bewerking van hout en licht verspaanbare kunststoffen.

I AAtttteennzziioonnee!! Per lavorare esclusivamente legno e materie sintetiche facilmente truciolabili.

E ¡¡AAtteenncciióónn!! Para la elaboración exclusiva de madera y plásticos fácilmente mecanizables con desprendimiento de virutas.

P AAtteennççããoo!! Única e exclusivamente, para o trabalhamento de madeira e de materiais plásticos, de fácil levantamento de aparas.

K OOBBSS!! Udelukkende til forarbejdning af træ og let spåntagende kunststoffer.

S OOBBSS!! Endast avsedd för bearbetning av trä och lättbearbetad plast.

f HHuuoommiioo!! Tarkoitettu vain puun ja helposti lastuuntuvien muovien käsittelyyn.

N OOBBSS!! Utelukkende til bearbeiding av treverk og lett oppflisbart kunststoff.

l UUwwaaggaa!! Wyłącznie do obróbki drewna i łatwoskrawalnych tworzyw sztucznych.

q Πρ�σ�#�! -ρησιµ�π�ιε�στε τ� για απ�κλειστικ  επε�εργασ�α �!λ�υ και ελα%ρ�ς κ�πτ�µενων συνθετικ�ν υλικ�ν.
T DDiikkkkaatt!!  Sadece kolay kesilen sentetik materyeller ve ağaç kesimi içindir.

D Tischplatte in Ausgangsstellung bringen und bis zum

Einrasten in Pfeilrichtung schieben.

G Reset the table top to initial position and push in di-

rection of arrow until it locks.

F Basculer la table en position initiale, la coulisser dans

le sens de la flèche pour l'encranter.

n Tafelblad in uitgangspositie brengen en in pijlrichting

schuiven tot inklikking plaatsvindt.

I Portare il piano del tavolo nella posizione di partenza

e spingerlo nella direzione indicata dalla freccia fino a

farlo impegnare.

E Colocar la tabla de mesa en posición inicial y despla-

zarla en el sentido de la flecha hasta se enclava.

P Colocar o tampo da mesa em posićčo de saída e em-

purrar na direcćčo indicada pela seta, até engatar.

K Bring bordpladen tilbage i udgangs stillingen og skyd

den i pilretningen, indtil den kommer i indgreb.

S Placera bordsskivan i utgångsläge och skjut den i

pilens riktning tills skivan låser sig

f Aseta pöytälevy jälleen alkuasentoon ja työnnä

nuolen suuntaan, kunnes se loksahtaa paikoilleen.

N Bordplaten bringes til utgangsposisjon, og skyves i

pilretning inntil den går i lås.

l Ustawić płytę stołową w pozycij wyjściowej i

przesuwać w kierunku strzałki, aż do wlączenia

zatrzasku.

q Επανα%�ρατε τ� τραπ��ι εργασ�ας στην
αρ�ικ  τ�υ θ�ση και σταθερ�π�ι στε τ�.

T Makina levhasını ilk pozisyonuna getiriniz ve ok

yönünde kilitlenene kadar itiniz.

clic!

clic!

3
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A

D Verlängerungskabel nicht inbegriffen.

G Extension lead not included.

F La rallonge n’est pas livrée avec l’établi.

n Het verlengsnoer is niet in de levering inbegrepen.

I Prolunga non compresa.

E Cable de extensión no está incluido.

P Fio de extensão não-incluido.

K Forlængerledning er ikke inkluderet.

S Ej inklusive förlängningssladd.

f Jatkojohto ei kuulu toimitukseen.

N Forlengringskabeln er ikke inkludert.

l Nie zawiera przedłużacza.

q Τ� καλ�δι� επιµ κυνσης δεν συµπεριλαµ��νεται.

T Uzatma kablosu dahil değildir.

6

D Bei Gehrungsschnitten muß die Kreissäge neu ausgerichtet werden.

G For mitre cuts the circular saw must be adjusted accordingly.

F La scie circulaire doit être réglée à neuf pour les coupes d'onglets.

n Voor verstekzagen moet de circelzaag opnieuw in de juiste stand worden gebracht.

I Per eseguire tagli obliqui la sega circolare deve essere allineata nuovamente.

E En caso de cortes al inglete la sierra circular debe alinearse nuevamente.

P Em caso de cortes de meia-esquadria, haverá que alinhar novamente a serra circular.

K Ved geringssnit skal rundsaven justeres på ny.

S För geringssnitt måste cirkelsågen riktas upp på nytt.

f Kulmasahausta varten pyörösaha on kohdistettava uudelleen.

N Ved skråskjæring (gjæring) må sirkelsagen justeres på nytt.

l Do cięciu skosów pilarka tarczowa musi być ustawiona ponownie.

q Για γωνιωειδε�ς κ�π�ς επανατ�π�θετ στε τ� δισκ�πρ��ν�.
T Gönyeli kesimlerde testerenin yeniden ayarlanması gerekir.



1

D Tischplatte schwenken. Schnittwinkel und Schnittiefe der Handkreissäge einstellen und Arbeitsplatte auf richtige Höhe einrasten.

G Tilt the table top. Adjust the cutting angle and the cutting depth of the circular saw and lock the work plate at the correct height.

F Basculer la table. Régler l'angle et la profondeur de coupe de la scie circulaire puis encranter la table à la hauteur correcte.

n Tafelplaat draaien. Snijhoek en snijdiepte van de circelzaag instellen en werkplaat op de juiste hoogte inklikken.

I Orientare il piano del tavolo. Registrare l'angolo di taglio e la profondità di taglio della sega circolare e far impegnare il piano di

lavoro all'altezza giusta.

E Girar la tabla de mesa, ajustar el ángulo de corte y la profundidad de corte de la sierra circular de mano, y enclavar la tabla de trabajo

en la altura correcta.

P Girar o tampo da mesa. Ajustar o ângulo e a profundeza de corte da serra circular de mão e, engatar a placa de trabalho, à altura conveniente,

K Drej bordpladen. Indstil skærevinkel og skæredybde på håndrundsaven og lad arbejdspladen komme i indgreb i den rigtige højde.

S Sväng bordsskivan. Ställ in handcirkelsågens sågvinkel och sågdjup och låt arbetsskivan låsa sig i rätt höjd.

f Käännä pöytälevy. Säädä käsipyörösahan sahauskulma ja -syvyys sekä lukitse työlevy oikealle korkeudelle.

N Bordplaten svinges rundt. Håndsirkelsagens skjæringsvinkel og skjæringsdybde innstilles, og arbeidsplatens riktige høyde låses.

l Odwrócić płytę stołową. Ustawić kąt i głębokość cięcia rećznej pilarki tarczowej oraz zablokować płyte roboczą na odpowiedniej wysokości.

q Περιστρ�ψατε την πλ�κα τ�υ τραπε�ι�!. Ρυθµ�στε στ� �ειρ�κ�νητ� δισκ�πρ��ν� την γων�α κ�π ς και ��θ�υς και 
σταθερ�π�ι στε τ� τραπ��ι εργασ�ας στ� σωστ� !ψ�ς.

T Makina levhasını çeviriniz. Testerenin kesim açısı ve derinliğini ayarlayınız. Kesim levhasını uygun yüksekliğe getiriniz.

2a

180°

D Bedienungsanleitung
Schlittensäge

G Instructions bench saw
F Mode d ’emploi scie à chariot
n Gebruiksaanwijzing tafelcircelzaag
I Istruzioni per l’uso banco sega

scorrevole
E Istrucciones de manejo sierra 

de carro

P Manual de instruções para a serra
de carro

K Betjeningsvejledning
slædesav

S Bruksanvisning slädsåg
f Käyttöohje kelkkasaha
N Bruksanvisning sledesag
l Instrukcja obsługi pilarki saniowej

q "δηγ�ες #ρ�σης πρι�νι�� 
�λ�σθησης.

T Sürgülü-testere kullanma 
talimatı
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50 - 66mm < 50mm

2b

0° 0°
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5

D Werkstück an Kreissägeblatt ausrichten und
Spannelemente benutzen.

G Align the workpiece to the saw blade and use
clamping elements.

F Orienter la pièce à usiner par rapport à la lame
et fixer la avec les brides de serrage.

n Breng het werkstuk aan het cirkelzaagblaad in
de juiste stand en gebruik het spanelement.

I Allineare il pezzo alla sega circolare e usare gli
elementi di serraggio.

E La pieza de trabajo debe alinearse en la boja circular 
de sierra, y utilizar los elementos tensores.

P Alinhar as peças junto à lâmina de serra circular
e utilizar elementos tensores.

K Ret emnet til ved rundsavklingen og benyt
spændeelementer.

S Rikta arbetsstycket mot cirkelsågbladet och
använd spännfixturer.

f Kohdista työkappale pyörösahanterän mukaan
ja käytä kiinnitysvälineitä.

N Rett inn arbeidsstykket på sirkelsagbladet og
benytt spennelementene.

l Ustawić obrabiany przedmiot względem piły
tarczowej, wykorzystując elementy mocujące.

q Τ�π�θετ στε τ� υλικ� στην λεπ�δα τ�υ
δισκ�πρ��ν�υ και �ρησιµ�π�ι στε τα
��ηθ µατα στερ�ωσης.

T Kesilecek parçayı testere levhasına göre
ayarlayıp sıkıştırma kolları aracılığı ile sabitleyiniz.

D Pendelschutzhaube zurückziehen und
Kreissäge einschalten.

G Pull the protective hood back and switch the
circular saw on.

F Tirer le capot protecteur vers l'arrière et mettre
la scie circulaire en marche.

n Pendelbeschermkap terugtrekken en circelzaag
inschakelen.

I Far arretrare la cappa di protezione oscillante
ed accendere la sega circolare.

E Desplazar la cubierta protectora pendular hacia
atrás y conectar la sierra circular.

P Retirar a cobertura de protecção do pêndulo e
ligar a serra circular.

K Træk pendulbeskyttelsesskærmen tilbage og
tænd for rundsaven.

S Drag tillbaka svängskyddskåpan och koppla
på handcirkelsågen.

f Vedä suojus takaisin ja käynnistä pyörösaha.
N Pendelbeskyttelseshetten trekkes bakover og

sirkelsagen slås på.
l Odciagnąć wahadłowy kołpak ochronny i

włączyć pilarkę tarczową.
q Τρα� �τε πρ�ς τα π�σω τ�

πρ�στατευτικ� ταλ�ντωσης και θ�στε
σε λειτ�υργ�α τ� δισκ�πρ��ν�.

T Hareketli koruyucu kapağı geri çekiniz ve
testereyi çalıştırınız.

ok

2.

1.

3.
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D Arbeitsplatte hinten, Winkelanschlag 0°.

G Rear work plate, stop rail 0°.

F Côté arrière de la table de travail, butée d'angle 0°.

n Werkplaat achter, hoekaanslag 0°.

I Piano di lavoro in posizione posteriore, guida a squadra regolabile a 0°.

E Tabla de trabajo atrás, tope angular 0°.

P Placa de trabalho atrás, limitador de curso angular 0°.

K Arbejsplade bagtil, vinkelanslag 0°.

S Arbetsskiva bak, vinkelanslag 0°.

f Työlevy takana, kulmatuki 0°.

N Arbeidsplaten bak, vinkelanslag 0°.

l Płyta robocza w tylnej pozycji, prowadnica kątowa w położeniu 0°.

q Πλ�κα τραπε�ι�! π�σω, γων�α 0°.
T Kesim levhası arkada: açı dayanağı 0

0

.

a

a = max. 650 mm

D Kreissäge bis zum Anschlag in Pfeil-

richtung schieben und ausschalten.

G Push the circular saw in direction of arrow

to the end stop and switch it off.

F Pousser la scie circulaire jusqu'en butée

et l'arrêter.

n Circelzaag tot aan de aanslag in pijlrichting

schuiven en uitschakelen.

I Spingere la sega circolare fino all'arresto

nella direzione indicata dalla freccia e

spegnerla.

E Desplazar la sierra circular hasta el tope en

el sentido de la flecha y desconectarla.

P Empurrar a serra circular, na direcção

indicada pela seta, até ao limitador de

curso e, desligar.

K Skyd rundsaven i pilretningen helt i anslag

og sluk for den.

S Skjut cirkelsågen i pilens riktning till

anslaget och stäng av den.

f Työnnä pyörösahaa nuolen suuntaan

vasteeseen saakka ja kytke pois päältä.

N Sirkelsagen skyves i pilretningen inntil

anslaget og slås av.

l Przesunąć pilarkę tarczową w kierunku 

strzałki aż do zderzaka i wyłączyć ją.

q Σ!ρατε τ� δισκ�πρ��ν� µ��ρι τ�ρµα
πρ�ς την κατε!θυνση τ�υ ��λ�υς
και θ�στε τ� εκτ�ς λειτ�υργ�ας.

T Testereyi dayanağa kadar ok yönünde

itiniz ve testereyi durdurunuz.

6



9.1
D Bei Gehrungsschnitten Winkelanschlag 0°. Handkreissäge auf Gehrungswinkel einstellen und Schnittiefe neu einstellen (Seite 16 und 17).

G For mitre cuts angular stop rail 0°. Adjust the circular saw to the mitre angle and adjust the cutting depth (pages 16 and 17).

F Réglage 0° pour les coupes d'onglets. Régler la scie circulaire à l'angle désiré puis régler la profondeur de coupe à neuf (pages 16 et 17).

n Voor verstekzagen hoekaanslag 0°. Handcircelzaag op verstekhoek instellen en snijdiepte opnieuw regelen (pagina 16 en 17).

I Per tagli obliqui guida a squadra regolabile a 0°. Regolare la sega circolare all'angolo dello smusso e registrare nuovamente la profondità
di taglio (pagina 16 e 17).

E Para cortes de inglete el tope angular en 0°. Ajustar la sierra circular de mano en el ángulo del inglete, y ajustar nuevamente la profundidad
de corte (página 16 y 17).

P Em caso de cortes de meia-esquadria, limitador de curso angular 0°. Regular a serra circular de mão para cortes de meia-esquadria e ajustar
novamente a profundeza de corte (Página 16 e 17).

K Ved geringssnit vinkelanslag 0°, indstilles håndrundsaven på geringsvinkel og skæredybden indstilles på ny (side 16 og 17).

S För geringssnitt vinkelanslag 0°. Ställ in handcirkelsågen på geringsvinkel samt ställ in nytt sågdjup (Sidan 16 och 17).

f Kulmasahauksessa kulmatuki 0°. Säädä käsipyörösaha kulman mukaan ja säädä sahaussyvyys uudelleen (sivut 16 ja 17).

N Ved skråskjæring (gjæring) er vinkelanslag 0°. Håndsirkelsagen innstilles i henhold til gjæringsvinkelen, og skjæringsdybden innstilles
på nytt (side 16 og 17).

l Przy cięciu skosów prowadnica kątowa w położeniu 0°. Ustawić ręczną pilarkę tarczową na odpowiedni kąt skosu oraz ustawić ponownie
głębokość cięcia (strona 16 i 17).

q Για γωνικ�ς κ�π�ς, γων�α 0°. Ρυθµ�στε τ� �ειρ�κ�νητ� δισκ�πρ��ν� στην αν�λ�γη γων�α κ�π ς και ρυθµ�στε εκ ν��υ τ�
��θ�ς κ�π ς.

T Gönyeli kesimlerde açı dayanağı 0
0

. Testerenin gönye açısını ve kesim derinliğini ayarlayınız (Sayfa 16 ve 17).

D Arbeitsplatte ausrichten!

G Adjust the work plate!

F Aligner la table de travail.

n Werkplaat in juiste stand brengen!

I Allineare il piano di lavoro!

E ¡Alinear la tabla de trabajo

P Alinhar a placa de trabalho!

K Juster arbejdspladen!

S Rikta upp arbetsskivan!

f Suorista työlevy!

N Arbeidsplaten justeres!

l Ustawić płytę roboczą!

q Ρυθµ�στε τ� τραπ��ι εργασ�ας.
T Kesim levhasını gönyeye göre yeniden ayarlayınız.

1.

1.1

1.21.2

8
D Bei Winkelschnitten Arbeitsplatte vorne auf richtige Höhe einrasten (Seite 16 und 17).

Bei Winkelschnitten bis 45° max. Werkstückbreite 285 mm.Winkelschnitte bis 67,5° max. Breite 150 mm.

G For angle cuts lock the front of the work plate at the correct height (pages 16 and 17). For angle cuts of up to 45° the max. width of

the work piece is 285 mm. For angle cuts up to 67.5° the max. width of the work piece is 150 mm.

F Pour les coupes biaises, encranter l'avant de la table à la hauteur correcte (pages 16 et 17).

Pour coupes biaises jusqu'à maxi. 45°. Largeur de la pièce 285 mm. Coupes biaises jusqu'à maxi. 57,5°. Largeur 150 mm.

n Voor hoeksneden de werkplaat aan de voorkant op de juiste hoogte vastzetten (pagina 16 en 17).

Voor hoeksneden tot aan 45° max. is de werkstukbreedte 285 mm. Bij hoeksneden tot aan 67,5° max. bedraagt de breedte 150 mm.

I Per eseguire tagli angolari far impegnare il piano di lavoro all'altezza giusta in posizione anteriore (pagina 16 e 17).

Per tagli angolari fino a 45° la larghezza massima dei pezzi è di 285 mm, per tagli angolari fino a 67,5° la larghezza massima è di 150 mm.

E Para realizar cortes angulares la tabla de trabajo debe enclavarse por delante a la altura correcta (página 16 y 17).

Para realizar cortes angulares hasta 45° el max. ancho de la pieza de trabajo es de 285 mm. Cortes angulares

hasta 67,5° max. ancho 150 mm.

P Em caso de cortes angulares, engatar a placa de trabalho pelo lado da frente, à altura conveniente

(Página 16 e 17). Em caso de cortes angulares, até um ângulo de 45°, largura máxima da peça de trabalho:

285 mm. Cortes angulares até uma ângulo de 67,5°, largura máxima: 150 mm.

K Lad arbejdspladen komme i indgreb fortil i den rigtige højde ved vinkelsnit (side 16 og 17).

Ved vinkelsnit op til 45° emnebredde 285 mm, vinkelsnit op til 67,5° max. bredde 150 mm.

S Vid vinkelsnitt ska arbetsskivan låsa sig framtill i rätt höjd (sidan 16 och 17).

För vinkelsnitt med max. 45° arbetsstycken med max. bredd 285 mm. För vinkelsnitt med max. 67,5°

arbetsstycken med max. bredd 150 mm.

f Kulmasahausta varten kiinnitä työlevyn etuosa oikealle korkeudelle (sivut 16 ja 17).

Kulmasahauksessa alle 45° maks. työkappaleen leveys 285 mm. Kulmasahauksessa alle 67,5° maks.

leveys 150 mm.

N Ved vinkelskjæring settes arbeidsplaten foran på riktig høyde (side 16 og 17).

Ved vinkelskjæring inntil 45° er bredden til arbeidsstykket maksimalt 285 mm.

Ved vinkelskjæring inntil 67,5°, er den maksimale bredden 150 mm.

l Przy cięciu skośnym należy zablokowań płytę roboczą z przodu, pod

odpowiednim kątem (strony 16 i 17). Przy cięciu pod kątem do 45°

maksymalna szerokość obrabianego przedmiotu 285 mm. Przy cięciu pod

kątem do 67,5° maksymalna szerokość przedmiotu wynosi 150 mm.

q Για γωνιακ�ς κ�π�ς σταθερ�π�ι στε τ� τραπ��ι εργασ�ας µπρ�στ�
στ� σωστ� !ψ�ς (σελ. 16 και 17). Για γωνιακ�ς κ�π�ς µ��ρι 45° ,
µ�γιστ� πλ�τ�ς υλικ�! 285 �λστ. Για γωνιακ�ς κ�π�ς µ��ρι 67,5°
µ�γιστ� πλ�τ�ς 150 �λστ.

T Açılı kesimlerde kesim levhası öne alınıp uygun yüksekliğe getirilmelidir.

45
0

‘ye kadar olan kesimlerde kesilen parçanın eni maksimum 285 mm 

ve 67,5
0

‘ye kadar olan kesimlerde maksimum 150 mm.
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D Einstellungshilfe für häufig genutzte Gehrungsschnitte.

G Adjustment aid for frequently used mitre cuts.

F Gabarit de réglage pour les coupes d’onglets fréquentes.

n Instelhulp voor vaak gebruikte versteksneden.

I Dispositivo di regolazione per tagli obliqui frequentemente usati.

E Auxilio de ajuste para los cortes de inglete de uso frecuente.

P Assistência para a regulação, para cortes de meia-esquadria,

frequentemente utilizados.

K Indstillingshjælp til hyppigt anvendte geringssnit.

S inställningshjälp för ofta använda geringssnitt.

f Säätöapu usein tarvittaville sahauskulmille.

N Innstillingshjelp for hyppig brukte gjæringsskjæringer.

l Opór pomocny przy ustawianiu często używanych kątów.

q Β�ηθητικ� ρ!θµισης για συ�ν�ς γωνιακ�ς κ�π�ς.
T Sık kullanılan gönyeli kesimler için ayar yardımı.

D Stichsäge

G Jigsaw

F Scie sauteuse

n Schobzaag

I Seghetto alternativo

E Sierra de calar

P Serrote de ponta.

K Stiksav

S Sticksåg

f Pistosaha

N Stikksag

l Wyrzynarka

q Σ�γα.
T Delik testeresi

4.

3.

5.

2.

0°0°

9.2



D Sicherheitshinweise

G Notes on Safety 

F Consignes de sécurité

n Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

I Avvertenze per la sicurezza

E Instrucciones de seguridad

P Avisos de segurança

K Sikkerheds henvisninger

S Säkerhets anvisningar

f Turvalllisuusohjeet

N Sikkerhetsanvisninger

l Instrukcja bezpieczeństwa pracy

q Ενδε��εις ασ)αλε�ας
T Emniyet Kuralları

1

3

2

4

6117000

6112000

6176000

D Zubehör

G Attachments

F Accessoires

n Toebehoren

I Accessori

E Accesorios

P Acessórios

K Tilbehør

S Tillbehör

f Lisaevaruste

N Tilbehør

l Wyposażenie

q Ε�αρτ�µατα
T Aksesuvar

6152000

6118000
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Hiermit erklärt die Firma wolfcraft GmbH in D -56746 Kempenich,

daß dieses Produkt der Richtlinie 89/392 EWG und 93/68 EWG entspricht.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

Entwicklungleiter

G EECC  DDeeccllaarraattiioonn  ooff  ccoonnffoorrmmiittyy

wolfcraft GmbH in D -56746 Kempenich hereby certifies,

that this product complies with the guidelines 89/392 EWG and 93/68 EWG.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

Manager Research and Development

F DDééccllaarraattiioonn  ddee  ccoonnffoorrmmiittéé  CCEE

Par la présente, la société wolfcraft GmbH, D -56746 Kempenich,

déclare que le présent produit est conforme aux directives 

89/392 EWG et 93/68 EWG.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

chef bureau d’étude

n EEGG  ccoonnffoorrmmiitteeiittssvveerrkkllaarriinngg

Hierbij verklaart de firma wolfcraft GmbH, D -56746 Kempenich,

dat dit produkt aan de EG-richtlijnen 89/392 EEG und 93/68 EEG voldoet.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

researchleider

I DDiicchhiiaarraazziioonnee  ddii  ccoonnffoorrmmiittáá  CCEEEE

La ditta wolfcraft GmbH, D -56746 Kempenich, dichiara che questo

prodotto è conforme alle direttive n° 89/392 CEE e 93/68 CEE.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

Direttore dell’uffucio sviluppi

E DDeeccllaarraacciióónn  ddee  CCoonnffoorrmmiiddaadd  ccoonn  llaa  CCEE

La empresa wolfcraft GmbH, D -56746 Kempenich, declara por la

presente que este producto responde a las normativas 89/392 CE und 93/68 CE.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

jefe sección de desarollo

P DDeeccllaarraaççääoo  ddee  CCoonnffoorrmmiiddaaddee

A Empresa wolfcraft GmbH, com sede em D-56746 Kempenich, declara para

os devidos efeitos, que este produto à Directiva CEE 89/392 e CEE 93/68.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

Director de Pesquisas

K EEFF--KKoonnffoorrmmiitteettsseerrkkllæærriinngg

Hermed erklærar firmaet wolfcraft GmbH, D -56746 Kempenich,

at dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med EF-direktivet 

89/392 EØF og 93/68 EØF.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

udviklingschef

S EEUU--kkoonnffoorrmmiitteettssiinnttyygg

Hårmed förklarar firma wolfcraft GmbH, D -56746 Kempenich,

att denna produkt motsvarar riktlinje 89/392 EEC och 93/68 EEC.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

Utvecklingschef

f EEYY--vvaaaattiimmuusstteennmmuukkaaiissuuuussvvaakkuuuuttuuss

Yhtiö wolfcraft GmbH, D -56746 Kempenich, vakuuttaa täten,

että tämä tuote vastaa EY-direktiivien 89/392 EEC ja 93/68 EEC vaatimuksia.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

suunnittelupäällikkö

N KKoonnffoorrmmiitteettsseerrkkllæærriinngg

Hermed erklærer firma wolfcraft GmbH i D -56746 Kempenich at dette

produktet er i samsvar med direktiv 89/392 EØF og 93/68 EØF.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

Leder for utvikling

l OOśśwwiiaaddcczzeenniiee  pprroodduucceennttaa

Niniejsym firma wolfcraft, 56746 Kempenich, Wolffstraße zapewnia, 

że wyprodukowany przez nią wyrób jest zgodny z wymogami przepisów 

89/392 EWG, Używanie wyżej wymienionego wyrobu jest dozwolone tylko 

wtedy, gdy współpracujące z nim urządzenie elektryczne również spełnia 

wymogi tych samych przepisów.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

Kierownik Ośdrodka Doświadczalnego

q ∆�λωση τ�ρησης πρ�διαγρα)�ν

Η εταιρε�α wolfcraft ΕΠΕ δηλ�νει �τι αυτ� τ� πρ�F�ν τηρε� τις
πρ�διαγρα%�ς 89/392 EWG και 93/68 EWG
Κ�µπενι�, Μ�ρτι�ς 1996

Friedrich Wolff

∆ιευθυντ ς �ρευνας και ε��λι�ης

T Konformasyon Açıklaması

Bu yazıyla almanyadaki wolfcraft GmbH firması, D-56746 Kempenich, bu mamulun

89/392 EWG ve 93/68 EWG Standartlarına uygun olduğunu açıklar.

Kempenich, 07.08.1996

Friedrich Wolff

Geliştirme Müdürü



max.
50 kg

670 mm

830 m
m

1260 mm

21kg
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D Technische Änderungen vorbehalten

G We reserve the right for technical modifications

F Modifications réservées

n Veranderingen voorbehouden

I Salvo modifiche

E Salvo modificaciones

P Direito reservado a alterações técnicas

K Ændringer forbeholdes

S Rätt till ändringar förbehålles

f Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pipädetää

N Det tas forbehold om tekniske endringer

l wszelkie zmiany zastrzeżone

q Επι%υλασσ�µαστε για κ�θε τε�νικ  αλλαγ .
T wolfcraft® üründe teknik değişiklikler yapabilir.

D

wolfcraft ® GmbH
56745 Kempenich
Tel.: 02655 - 51170

G

wolfcraft ® Ltd..
The Granary, 39 Walnut Tree Lane
Sudbury, Suffolk Co 106 BD
Tel.: 0044 - 1787 - 880776

F

wolfcraft ® S.à.r.l.
Tour de Bureaux de Rosny 2
93118 Rosny Sous Bois Cedex
Tél.: 0033 - 1 - 48122930

I

wolfcraft ® S.r.l.
Via San Francesco•Centro le Piazze
22066 Mariano Comense (CO)
Tel.: 0039 - 31 - 750900

E + P
wolfcraft ®

C/Serrano  226 Duplicado Bajo Izda
28016 Madrid
Tel.: 0034 - 1 564 06 05

K

wolfcraft ® A/S
Kongebrogade 74
DK - 6000 Kolding
Tel.: 0045 - 75 54 28 98

S + N + f

wolfcraft® AB
Drottninggatan 72 A
S - 25221 Helsingborg
Tel.: 0046 - 42 14 88 85

A

wolfcraft ® Ges.m.b.H.
Hauffgasse 3 - 5
A - 1110 Wien
Tel.: 0043 - 1 - 748 0808 - 0

h

wolfcraft ® Middle East
P.O. Box 2428
IL - Jerusalem
Tel.: 00 972 - 2 - 25 58 28


